ot SAFETY MANUAL
MANUEL de SECURITE
MANUAL del SEGURIDAD

Cat. No. / No de cat.

2970-20: M18™ 500GB CONTROL HUB
2971-20: M18™ WIRELESS MONITOR
2972-20: 100’ FLEXIBLE PIPELINE INSPECTION REEL
2973-20: 120" MID-STIFF PIPELINE INSPECTION REEL
2974-20: 200' STIFF PIPELINE INSPECTION REEL
2975-20: 200" MID-STIFF PIPELINE INSPECTION REEL
2976-20: 325’ STIFF PIPELINE INSPECTION REEL
48-53-2979: TABLET MOUNT

2970-20: M18™ SMART HUB DE 500 GO

2971-20: M18™ MONITEUR SANS FIL

2972-20: 31m BOBINE D’INSPECTION DE TUYAUX FLEXIBLES
2973-20: 37m BOBINE D’INSPECTION DE TUYAUX A RIGIDITE MOYENNE
2974-20: 61m BOBINE D’INSPECTION DE TUYAUX RIGIDES

2975-20: 61m BOBINE D’INSPECTION DE TUYAUX A RIGIDITE MOYENNE
2976-20: 99m BOBINE D’INSPECTION DE TUYAUX RIGIDES

48-53-2979: SUPPORT POUR TABLETTE

2970-20: M18™ SMART HUB DE 500 GB

2971-20: M18™ MONITOR INALAMBRICO

2972-20: 31m TIRALINEAS DE INSPECCION DE TUBERIA FLEXIBLE
2973-20: 37m TIRALINEAS DE INSPECCION DE TUBERIAS DE RIGIDEZ MEDIA
2974-20: 61m TIRALINEAS DE INSPECCION DE TUBERIAS RiGIDAS

2975-20: 61m TIRALINEAS DE INSPECCION DE TUBERIAS DE RIGIDEZ MEDIA
2976-20: 99m TIRALINEAS DE INSPECCION DE TUBERIAS RIGIDAS
48-53-2979: SOPORTE PARA TABLETA

WARNING To reduce the risk of injury, user must read and understand safety manual.

AVERTISSEMENT Afin de réduire le risque de blessures, I'utilisateur doit lire et bien
@ comprendre le manuel.

ADVERTENCIA Parareducir el riesgo de lesiones, el usuario debe leer y entender el manual.



GENERAL POWER TOOL
SAFETY WARNINGS

AWARNING Read all safety warnings, instruc-

tions, illustrations and specifica-
tions provided with this power tool. Failure to
follow all instructions listed below may result in
electric shock, fire and/or serious injury. Save all
warnings and instructions for future reference.
The term "power tool" in the warnings refers to your
mains-operated (corded) power tool or battery-oper-
ated (cordless) power tool.

WORK AREA SAFETY

*Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or
dark areas invite accidents.

*Do not operate power tools in explosive atmo-
spheres, such as in the presence of flammable
liquids, gases or dust. Power tools create sparks
which may ignite the dust or fumes.

*Keep children and bystanders away while operat-
ing a power tool. Distractions can cause you to lose

control.
ELECTRICAL SAFETY

*Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never

modify the plug in any way. Do not use any
adapter plugs with earthed (grounded) power
tools. Unmodified plugs and matching outlets will
reduce risk of electric shock.

*Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded
surfaces, such as pipes, radiators, ranges and
refrigerators. There is an increased risk of electric
shock if your body is earthed or grounded.

*Do not expose power tools to rain or wet condi-
tions. Water entering a power tool will increase the
risk of electric shock.

*Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for
carrying, pulling or unplugging the power tool.
Keep cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges or
moving parts. Damaged or entangled cords increase
the risk of electric shock.

*When operating a power tool outdoors, use an
extension cord suitable for outdoor use. Use of
a cord suitable for outdoor use reduces the risk of
electric shock.

*If operating a power tool in a damp location is
unavoidable, use a ground fault circuit interrupter
(GFCI) protected supply. Use of an GFCI reduces
the risk of electric shock

PERSONAL SAFETY

*Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use
common sense when operating a power tool. Do
not use a power tool while you are tired or under
the influence of drugs, alcohol or medication. A
moment of inattention while operating power tools
may result in serious personal injury.

*Use personal protective equipment. Always
wear eye protection. Protective equipment such
as a dust mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard hat or
hearing protection used for appropriate conditions
will reduce personal injuries.

*Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch
is in the off position before connecting to power
source and/or battery pack, picking up or carrying
the tool. Carrying power tools with your finger on
the switch or energizing power tools that have the
switch on invites accidents.

*Remove any adjusting key or wrench before
turning the power tool on. A wrench or a key left
attached to a rotating part of the power tool may
result in personal injury.

*Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and
balance at all times. This enables better control
of the power tool in unexpected situations.

*Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or
jewelry. Keep your hair and clothing away from
moving parts. Loose clothes, jewelry or long hair
can be caught in moving parts.

*If devices are provided for the connection of
dust extraction and collection facilities, ensure
these are connected and properly used. Use of
dust collection can reduce dust-related hazards.
*Do not let familiarity gained from frequent use
of tools allow you to become complacent and
ignore tool safety principles. Acareless action can
cause severe injury within a fraction of a second.

POWER TOOL USE AND CARE

*Do not force the power tool. Use the correct power
tool for your application. The correct power tool
will do the job better and safer at the rate for which
it was designed.

*Do not use the power tool if the switch does not
turn it on and off. Any power tool that cannot be
controlled with the switch is dangerous and must be
repaired.

*Disconnect the plug from the power source and/
or remove the battery pack, if detachable, from
the power tool before making any adjustments,
changing accessories, or storing power tools.
Such preventive safety measures reduce the risk of
starting the power tool accidentally.

*Store idle power tools out of the reach of children
and do not allow persons unfamiliar with the
power tool or these instructions to operate the
power tool. Power tools are dangerous in the hands
of untrained users.

*Maintain power tools and accessories. Check
for misalignment or binding of moving parts,
breakage of parts and any other condition that
may affect the power tool's operation. If damaged,
have the power tool repaired before use. Many
accidents are caused by poorly maintained power
tools.

*Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly
maintained cutting tools with sharp cutting edges
are less likely to bind and are easier to control.

*Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits
etc. in accordance with these instructions,
taking into account the working conditions and
the work to be performed. Use of the power tool
for operations different from those intended could
result in a hazardous situation.

*Keep handles and grasping surfaces dry, clean
and free from oil and grease. Slippery handles and
grasping surfaces do not allow for safe handling and
control of the tool in unexpected situations.

BATTERY TOOL USE AND CARE

*Recharge only with the charger specified by the
manufacturer. Acharger that is suitable for one type
of battery pack may create a risk of fire when used
with another battery pack.

*Use power tools only with specifically designated
battery packs. Use of any other battery packs may
create a risk of injury and fire.



*When battery pack is not in use, keep it away
from other metal objects, like paper clips, coins,
keys, nails, screws or other small metal objects,
that can make a connection from one terminal
to another. Shorting the battery terminals together
may cause burns or a fire.

*Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected
from the battery; avoid contact. If contact ac-
cidentally occurs, flush with water. If liquid
contacts eyes, additionally seek medical help.
Liquid ejected from the battery may cause irritation
or burns.

*Do not use a battery pack or tool that is dam-
aged or modified. Damaged or modified batteries
may exhibit unpredictable behavior resulting in fire,
explosion or risk of injury.

*Do not expose a battery pack or tool to fire or
excessive temperature. Exposure to fire or tem-
perature above 265°F (130°C) may cause explosion.

*Follow all charging instructions and do not charge
the battery pack or tool outside the temperature
range specified in the instructions. Charging
improperly or at temperatures outside the specified
range may damage the battery and increase the risk

of fire.
SERVICE

*Have your power tool serviced by a qualified
repair person using only identical replacement
parts. This will ensure that the safety of the power
tool is maintained.

*Never service damaged battery packs. Service
of battery packs should only be performed by the
manufacturer or authorized service providers.

SPECIFIC SAFETY RULES FOR
PIPELINE INSPECTION SYSTEMS

*Use latex or rubber gloves, goggles, face
shields, protective clothing, and respirator when
chemicals, bacteria or other toxic or infectious
substances are suspected to be in a drain line.
Drains may contain chemicals, bacteria and other
substances that may cause burns, be toxic or infec-
tious or may result in other serious personal injury.

*Practice good hygiene. Do not eat or smoke while
handling or operating the tool. After handling
or operating equipment, use hot, soapy water
to wash hands and other body parts exposed
to drain contents. This will help reduce the risk of
health hazards due to exposure to toxic or infectious
material.

*Always check the work area before beginning
a job. Do not allow cable to contact electrical,
chemical, or moving hazards.

*Do not use the cable to clear clogs or move
obstructions. This is not a drain cleaner!

*Inspect cable for wear and damage before use.
Do not twist, kink or over bend cables. Replace
a worn or damaged cable before use.

*To reduce the risk of fire, personal injury, and
product damage due to a short circuit, never im-
merse your tool, battery pack or charger in fluid
or allow a fluid to flow inside them. Corrosive or
conductive fluids, such as seawater, certain industrial
chemicals, and bleach or bleach containing products,
etc., can cause a short circuit.

*Recharge battery packs only with the charger
specified for the battery. For specific charging
instructions, read the operator's manual supplied
with your charger and battery.

o Use care when transporting this
LN\ t001 when the reel and backpack
L Chemical Burn Hazard.
AWARNING This device contains a

lithium button/coin cell battery. A new

or used battery can cause severe

little as 2 hours if swallowed or enters the body.
Always secure the battery cover. If it does not
close securely, stop using the device, remove
the batteries, and keep it away from children. If
or entered the body, seek immediate medical
attention.

*Always use common sense and be cautious when
using tools. It is not possible to anticipate every
Do not use this tool if you do not understand these
operating instructions or you feel the work is beyond
your capability; contact Milwaukee Tool or a trained
professional for additional information or training.
important information. If unreadable or missing,
contact a MILWAUKEE service facility for a free
replacement. i

N AWARNING Some dust created by power sanding,
construction activities contains chemicals known to
cause cancer, birth defects or other reproductive
harm. Some examples of these chemicals are:

+lead from lead-based paint
masonry products, and

sarsenic and chromium from chemically-treated
lumber.

Your risk from these exposures varies, depending on
exposure to these chemicals: work in a well ventilated
area, and work with approved safety equipment, such
as those dust masks that are specially designed to
filter out microscopic particles.
COMMISSION
This is a class A product. In a domes-

AWARNING tic environment this product may
cause radio interference in which case the user may
This equipment has been tested and found to comply
with the limits for a Class A digital device, pursuant to
Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed
to provide reasonable protection against harmful
commercial environment. This equipment generates,
uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if
not installed and used in accordance with the instruc-
tion manual, may cause harmful interference to radio
residential area is likely to cause harmful interference
in which case the user will be required to correct the
interference at his own expense.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules.

(1) this device may not cause harmful interference,

and

(2) this device must accept any interference re-

ceived, including interference that may cause

are connected. Tipping may occur.

S
internal burns and lead to death in as %’
you think batteries may have been swallowed
situation that could result in a dangerous outcome.
*Maintain labels and nameplates. These carry

sawing, grinding, drilling, and other

«crystalline silica from bricks and cement and other
how often you do this type of work. To reduce your

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS
be required to take adequate measures.
interference when the equipment is operated in a
communications. Operation of this equipment in a
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

undesired operation.



SYMBOLOGY
Volts

Direct Current

Federal Communications Commission
(FCC)

Do not allow battery to contact corrosive
or conductive fluid.

To prevent electric shock, do not allow
product to contact live electrical parts.

Chemical Burn Hazard -
Keep away from children

SPECIFICATIONS
....18 DC
Battery Type ..M18™
Charger Type.. . M18™
Recommended Ambient
Operating Temperature............c......... 0°F to 125°F

SERVICE - UNITED STATES

1-800-SAWDUST (1.800.729.3878)
Monday-Friday, 7:00 AM - 6:30 PM CST
or visit www.milwaukeetool.com
Contact Corporate After Sales Service Technical
Support with technical, service/repair, or
warranty questions.

Email: metproductsupport@milwaukeetool.com
Become a Heavy Duty Club Member at
www.milwaukeetool.com to receive important
notifications regarding your tool purchases.

SERVICE - CANADA

Milwaukee Tool (Canada) Ltd

1.877.948.2360
Monday-Friday, 7:00 AM - 4:30 PM CST
or visit www.milwaukeetool.ca

LIMITED WARRANTY
USA & CANADA

This MILWAUKEE power tool* is warranted to the original purchaser
from an authorized MILWAUKEE distributor only to be free from
defects in material and workmanship. Subject to certain exceptions,
MILWAUKEE will repair or replace any part on this power tool which,
after examination, is determined by MILWAUKEE to be defective
in material or workmanship for a period of five (5) years after the
date of purchase unless otherwise noted. Return of the power tool
to a MILWAUKEE factory Service Center location or MILWAUKEE
Authorized Service Station, freight prepaid and insured, is required.
A copy of the proof of purchase should be included with the return
product. This warranty does not apply to damage that MILWAUKEE
determines to be from repairs made or attempted by anyone other
than MILWAUKEE authorized personnel, misuse, alterations, abuse,
normal wear and tear, lack of maintenance, or accidents.

Normal Wear: Many power tools need periodic parts replacement and
service to achieve best performance. This warranty does not cover
repair when normal use has exhausted the life of a part including,
but not limited to, chucks, brushes, cords, saw shoes, blade clamps,
o-rings, seals, bumpers, driver blades, pistons, strikers, lifters, and
bumper cover washers.

*This warranty does not cover battery packs or all power tools. Refer
to the separate and distinct warranties available for those products.
The warranty period for the LED in the LED Work Light (49-24-0171)
and the LED Upgrade Bulb (49-81-0090) is the lifetime of the product
subject to the limitations above. If during normal use the LED or LED
Upgrade Bulb fails, the part will be replaced free of charge.
Warranty Registration is not necessary to obtain the applicable war-
ranty on a MILWAUKEE power tool product. The manufacturing date
of the product will be used to determine the warranty period if no proof
of purchase is provided at the time warranty service is requested.
ACCEPTANCE OF THE EXCLUSIVE REPAIRAND REPLACEMENT
REMEDIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS A CONDITION OF THE CON-
TRACT FOR THE PURCHASE OF EVERY MILWAUKEE PRODUCT.
IF YOU DO NOT AGREE TO THIS CONDITION, YOU SHOULD NOT
PURCHASE THE PRODUCT. IN NO EVENT SHALL MILWAUKEE BE
LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR
PUNITIVE DAMAGES, OR FOR ANY COSTS, ATTORNEY FEES,
EXPENSES, LOSSES OR DELAYS ALLEGED TO BE AS A CON-
SEQUENCE OF ANY DAMAGE TO, FAILURE OF, OR DEFECT IN
ANY PRODUCT INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY CLAIMS
FOR LOSS OF PROFITS. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EX-
CLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT
APPLY TO YOU. THIS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU
OF ALL OTHER EXPRESS WARRANTIES, WRITTEN OR ORAL.
TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, MILWAUKEE DISCLAIMS
ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION
ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE; TO THE EXTENT SUCH
DISCLAIMER IS NOT PERMITTED BY LAW, SUCH IMPLIED WAR-
RANTIES ARE LIMITED TO THE DURATION OF THE APPLICABLE
EXPRESS WARRANTY AS DESCRIBED ABOVE. SOME STATES
DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WAR-
RANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO
YOU, THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS,
AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS WHICH VARY FROM
STATE TO STATE.

This warranty applies to product sold in the U.S.A. and Canada only.
Please consult the ‘Service Center Search’ in the Parts & Service sec-
tion of MILWAUKEE'’s website www.milwaukeetool.com or call 1.800.
SAWDUST (1.800.729.3878) to locate your nearest service facility
for warranty and non-warranty service on a MILWAUKEE power tool.



_,REGLES DE SECURITE
GENERALES RELATIVES AUX
OUTILS ELECTRIQUES
Veuillez lire tous les aver-
A AVERTISSEMENT tissements et toutes les
instructions, les illustrations et les précisions
fournis avec cet outil électrique. Ne pas suivre
'ensemble des instructions décrites ci-dessous peut
entrainer une électrocution, un incendie ou des bles-
sures graves. Conserver tous les avertissements
et instructions pour référence ultérieure. Le terme
« outil électrique », utilisé dans tous les avertisse-
ments ci-dessous, désigne tout outil fonctionnant sur
secteur (cablé) ou sur batteries (sans fil).

AIRE DE TRAVAIL SECURITAIRE

*Veillez a ce que l'aire de travail soit propre et
bien éclairée. Le désordre et le manque de lumiére
favorisent les accidents.

*Ne pas utiliser d’outils électriques dans
d’atmosphéres explosives, par exemple en
présence de liquides, gaz ou poussiéres inflamma-
bles. Les outils électriques produisent des étincelles
risquant d’enflammer les poussiéres ou les vapeurs.

*S’assurer que les enfants et les badauds se
trouvent a une distance sécuritaire au moment
d’utiliser ce produit. Les distractions peuvent
causer une perte de contréle.

SECURITE ELECTRIQUE

sLes fiches des outils électriques doivent cor-
respondre a la prise secteur utilisée. Ne jamais
modifier la fiche, de quelque fagon que ce soit.
Ne jamais utiliser d'adaptateurs de fiche avec
des outils mis a la terre. Les fiches et prises non
modifiées minimisent le risque de choc électrique.

«Eviter tout contact avec des surfaces mises a
la terre comme des tuyaux, des radiateurs, des
cuisiniéres et des réfrigérateurs. Le risque de
choc électrique est accru lorsque le corps est mis
a la terre.

*Ne pas exposer les outils électriques a I'eau ou
I'humidité. La pénétration d’eau dans ces outils
accroit le risque de choc électrique.

*Ne pas maltraiter le cordon d’alimentation. Ne
jamais utiliser le cordon d’alimentation pour
transporter I'outil et ne jamais débrancher ce
dernier en tirant sur le cordon. Garder le cordon
a I’écart de la chaleur, de I'huile, des objets
tranchants et des piéces en mouvement. Un
cordon endommagé ou emmeélé accroit le risque
de choc électrique.

*Pour les travaux a I’extérieur, utiliser un cordon
spécialement congu a cet effet. L'utilisation d’'un
cordon pour I'extérieur minimise les risques de
choc électrique.

*Si I'utilisation d’un outil électrique est inévitable
dans un endroit humide, utiliser une source
d’alimentation munie d’un disjoncteur de fuite
de terre. L'utilisation d’un tel dispositif minimise le
risque de choc électrique.

SECURITE PERSONNELLE

*Rester attentif, préter attention au travail et faire

preuve de bon sens lors de I'utilisation de tout
outil électrique. Ne pas utiliser cet appareil en
cas de fatigue ou sous l'influence de I'alcool,
de drogues ou de médicaments. Un moment
d’inattention pendant I'utilisation d’un outil électrique
peur entrainer des blessures graves.

*Porter I’équipement de protection individuel
requis. Toujours porter une protection oculaire.
Selon les conditions, porter aussi un masque anti-
poussiére, des bottes de sécurité antidérapantes,
un casque protecteur ou une protection auditive afin
de minimiser les blessures.

*Eviter les démarrages accidentels. S’assurer
que la gachette est en position d’arrét avant de
brancher I'outil a une source de courant, d’insérer
la batterie, de le ramasser ou de le transporter.
Le fait de transporter un outil électrique en gardant
le doigt sur la gachette ou de mettre sous tension
un outil électrique lorsque la gachette est en position
de marche favorise les accidents.

*Retirer les clés de réglage avant de mettre I'outil
en marche. Une clé laissée sur une piéce rotative
de l'outil peut causer des blessures.

*Ne pas travailler hors de portée. Toujours se tenir
bien campé et en équilibre. Une bonne stabilité
procure un meilleur contréle de I'outil électrique en
cas d’imprévus.

*Porter une tenue appropriée. Ne porter ni véte-
ments amples, ni bijoux. Garder les cheveux et
les vétements a I’écart des piéces en mouvement.
Les vétements flottants, les bijoux ou les cheveux
longs risquent d’étre happés par les pieces en
mouvement.

*Si les outils sont munis de dispositifs de
dépoussiérage, s’assurer qu’ils sont connectés
et correctement utilisés. L utilisation d’un collecteur
de poussiéere sert a réduire les dangers liés a la
poussiére.

*Ne pas laisser la familiarité avec I'utilisation
fréquente de I'outil vous faire sentir content
de soi et ignorer les principes fondamentaux
de sécurité pour I'outil. Un manque d’attention,
méme d’une fraction de seconde, pourra entrainer
des blessures graves.

UTILISATION ET ENTRETJEN DES
OUTILS MOTORISES

*Ne pas forcer I'outil électrique. Utiliser I'outil
approprié pour I'application. Un outil approprié
executera le travail mieux et de fagon moins dan-
gereuse s'il est utilisé dans les limites prévues.

*Ne pas utiliser I'outil si le commutateur ne permet
pas de le mettre en marche ou de I'arréter. Tout outil
qui ne peut pas étre contrélé par son commutateur
est dangereux et doit étre réparé.

*Débrancher la fiche de la source d’alimentation
et/ou retirer le bloc-piles, s’il est amovible, de la
source d’alimentation avant d’entreprendre tout
action de réglage, de changer les accessoires ou
d’entreposer les outils électriques. Ces mesures
de sécurité préventives réduisent les risques de
démarrage accidentel de I'outil.

*Entreposer I'outil électrique hors de la portée
des enfants et interdire a quiconque de I'utiliser
si la personne ne connait pas bien le produit ou
les instructions. Les outils sont dangereux dans
les mains d’utilisateurs novices.

*Entretenir les outils électriques et les acces-
soires. Vérifier qu'aucune piéce mobile n'est
mal alignée ou bloquée, qu'aucune piéce n'est
brisée et s'assurer qu'aucun autre probléme
risque d'affecter le bon fonctionnement de I'outil
électrique. En cas de dommages, faire réparer
I'outil avant de I'utiliser. Plusieurs accidents sont
causeés par des produits mal entretenus.



*Garder les outils bien afflités et propres. Des
outils correctement entretenus et dont les tranchants
sont bien affatés risquent moins de se bloquer et
sont plus faciles a contrdler.

*Utiliser I'outil électrique, les accessoires, les
foréts, etc. conformément a ces instructions, en
tenant compte des conditions de travail et de la
tache a effectuer. L'usage d'un outil électrique pour
des applications pour lesquelles il n'est pas congu
peut étre dangereux.

*Garder les poignées et les surfaces de prise
séches, propres et exemptes d’huile et de graisse.
Les poignées et les surfaces de prise glissantes
ne permettent pas le maniement et le contréle
sécuritaires de I'outil dans des situations imprévues.

UTILISATION ET ENTRETIEN
DE LA BATTERIE

*Pour recharger les batteries, utiliser seulement
le chargeur spécifié par le fabricant. Un chargeur
pouvant convenir a un type de bloc-piles peut
entrainer un risque d’incendie lorsqu’il est utilisé
avec un autre type de bloc-piles.

*N’utiliser 'outil électrique qu’avec une batterie
recommandeée. L'utilisation de tout autre bloc-piles
peut poser un risque de blessures et d’incendie.

*Lorsque la batterie n’est pas utilisée, la tenir
éloignée des objets en métal tels que les trom-
bones, les piéces de monnaie, les clés, les clous,
les vis ou d’autres petits objets métalliques qui
pourraient connecter les bornes. Le court-circuitage
des bornes d’une batterie peut entrainer des brdlures
ou un incendie.

*En cas d'usage abusif, du liquide peut s'échapper
des piles ; éviter tout contact avec ce liquide. En
cas de contact accidentel, rincerimmédiatement
les parties atteintes avec de I’eau. Si le liquide
entre en contact avec les yeux, consulter un
médecin. Le liquide s'échappant des batteries peut
causer des irritations ou des bralures.

*Ne pas utiliser les blocs-piles ni les outils endom-
magés ou modifiés. Les batteries endommagées
ou modifiées pourront montrer un comportement
imprévisible qui entrainera des incendies, des
explosions et méme de risques de blessures.

*Ne pas exposer les blocs-piles ni les outils
a d’incendies ou de températures extrémes.
L’exposition a des feux ou des températures
excédantes les 130 °C (265 °F) pourra entrainer
des explosions.

*Suivre toutes les consignes de chargement de
batteries et ne pas charger ni le bloc-piles ni I'outil
a de températures supérieures a celles listées
dans les instructions. Le chargementinadéquat ou
les températures excessives pourront endommager
la batterie et augmenter le risque d’incendie.

DEPANNAGE

*Les réparations doivent étre confiées a un
technicien qualifié, utilisant exclusivement des
piéces identiques a celles d’origine. Le maintien
de la sareté de I'outil électrique sera ainsi assuré.

*Ne jamais entretenir les bloc-piles endommagés.
L’entretien des blocs-piles ne devra étre confié qu'au
fabricant ou aux fournisseurs de service autorisés.

()

REGLES DE SECURITE
PARTICULIERES
POUR LESSYSTEMES
D’INSPECTION DE TUYAUX

*Porter de gants en latex ou en caoutchouc, de
lunettes de sécurité, de masques de sécurité, de
vétements de sécurité et unrespirateur lorsqu’il
est soupconné de la présence de produits chim-
iques, de bactéries ou d’autres substances tox-
iques ou infectieuses dans le tuyau de vidange.
Les tuyaux peuvent avoir de produits chimiques, de
bactéries et d’autres substances qui pourront pro-
voquer des brilures, étre toxiques ou infectieuses
ou bien, entrainer d’autres blessures physiques
graves.

*Utiliser des bonnes pratiques d’hygiéne. Ne
jamais manger ni fumer pendant lutilisation
ou l'opération de I'outil. Aprés avoir manipulé
ou utilisé d’équipement, se laver les mains et
d’autres parties du corps ayant été exposés au
contenu de tuyau a I’eau chaude et au savon.
Ceci aidera a minimiser la probabilité de risques
sanitaires causés par I'exposition a de matériel
toxique ou infectieux.

*Toujours vérifier I'aire de travail avant de com-
mencer a travailler. S’assurer que le cable n’est
pas en contact avec aucun type d’élément
posant un risque électrique, chimique ou de
mouvement.

*Ne pas utiliser le cable pour retirer ou bouger
d’objets représentant une obstruction. Ceci
n’est pas un dégorgeoir !

*Avant d’utiliser le cable, il faut vérifier qu’il ne
montre pas de signes ni d’usure ni de dom-
mages. Ne pas tordre, ni plier, ni trop courber les
cables. Remplacer tout cable usé ou endommagé
avant d'utiliser I'outil.

*Pour réduire les risques d’incendie, de bles-
sure et dommages sur le produit, provoqués
par des courts-circuits, ne jamais plonger votre
outil, bloc-piles ou chargeur dans un fluide et
ne pas permettre qu’un fluide entre la-dedans.
Les fluides corrosifs et conducteurs, tels que I'eau
de mer, quelques produits chimiques industriels et
solutions d’eau de Javel ou d’autres produits ayant
de I'hypochlorite, etc., pourront provoquer des
courts-circuits.

*Ne recharger la batterie qu’avec le chargeur
spécifié. Pour prendre connaissance des instruc-
tions relatives ala charge, lire le manuel d’utilisation
fourni avec le chargeur et la batterie.

' Ne pas transporter cet outil quand
lure chimique.

graves entrainant la mort en seulement 2 heures

le dispositif, retirer les piles et les garder hors

le dévidoir et le bloc-piles soient
branchés. Le basculement peut survenir.

Ce dis-positif contient une pile bouton

au lithium. Une pile neuve ou usée

si avalée ou entrée dans le corps. Toujours fixer
le couvercle du compartiment des piles. Si le
de la portée des enfants. Si vous soupgonnez
que les piles ont été avalées ou entrées dans le

TSI Risaue de bra-

peut causer des brilures internes (
couvercle ne se ferme pas bien, arréter d’utiliser
corps, consultez immédiatement un médecin.



*Faites toujours preuve de bons sens et procédez
avec prudence lors de I'utilisation d’outils. C'est
impossible de prévoir toutes les situations qui pour-
raient avoir un résultat dangereux. N'utilisez pas
cet outil si vous ne comprenez pas ces instructions
d’opération ou si vous pensez que le travail dépasse
votre capacité ; veuillez contacter Milwaukee Tool
ou un professionnel pour recevoir plus d’'information
ou formation.

*Maintenir en I’état les étiquettes et les plaques
d’identification.Des informations importantes y
figurent. Si elles sont illisibles ou manquantes,
contacter un centre de services et d’entretien
MILWAUKEE pour un remplacement gratuit.

o Certaines poussiéres gé-
AAVERTISSEMENT nérées par les activités de
pongage, de coupe, de rectification, de perforage
etd’autres activités de construction contiennent des
substances considérées étre la cause de malforma-
tions congénitales et de troubles de I'appareil repro-
ducteur. Parmi ces substances figurent:

*le plomb contenu dans les peintures a base de
plomb;

«la silice cristalline des briques, du ciment et d’autres
matériaux de magonnerie, ainsi que

«l'arsenic etle chrome des sciages traités chimiquement.
Les risques encourus par I'opérateur envers ces
expositions varient en fonction de la fréquence de
ce type de travail. Pour réduire I'exposition a ces
substances chimiques, I'opérateur doit: travailler
dans une zone bien ventilée et porter I'équipement de
sécurité approprié, tel qu’un masque anti-poussiére
spécialement congu pour filtrer les particules
microscopiques.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS
COMMISSION

Il s’agit d’'un produit de
AAVERTISSEMENT classe A. Dans un envi-
ronnement résidentiel, ce produit peut causer un
brouillage radio, ce qui peut obliger I'utilisateur a
prendre des mesures adequates.
Cet équipement a été mis a I'essai et il a été
détermine qu’il est conforme aux normes sur les
dispositifs numériques de classe A, selon la partie
15 du Reglement de la FCC (Commission fédérale
des communications des Etats-Unis). Ces normes
ont été fixées pour fournir une protection raisonnable
contre un brouillage préjudiciable si I'équipement
est utilisé dans un environnement commercial. Cet
équipement produit et utilise de I'énergie RF. S'il
n’est pas installé et utilisé conformément au manuel
d’instructions, il peut brouiller de maniére préjudi-
ciable les radiocommunications. Le fait d’utiliser cet
équipement dans un secteur résidentiel risque de
produire un brouillage préjudiciable que I'utilisateur
devra éliminer a ses frais.
Ce dispositif est conforme a la partie 15 du Regle-
ment de la FCC.

Son fonctionnement est soumis aux conditions

suivantes :

(1) cet appareil ne doit produire aucun brouillage
préjudiciable.

(2) 'appareil doit fonctionner en dépit de tout brouil-
lage produit, y compris le brouillage pouvant
mener a une opération non désirée.

PICTOGRAPHIE

Tension
Courant continu

Federal Communications Commission
(FCC)

Ne pas laisser le bloc-piles entrer en
contact avec aucun fluide corrosif ou
conducteur.

Pour éviter les chocs électriques, ne
pas laisser le produit entrer en contact
avec de composants électriques sous
tension.

Danger de brilures chimiques -
Garder hors de la portée des enfants

FICHE TECHNIQUE
TENSION ..o
Type de batterie .... .
Type de chargeur
Environnement suggérée température
de fonctionnement ..... -18°C a 50°C (0°F a 125°F)

DEPANNAGE - ETATS-UNIS

1-800-SAWDUST (1.800.729.3878)
Lundi a vendredi, 7h00 a 16h30, CST
ou consulter le site www.milwaukeetool.com
Contacter 'Equipe de Service Technique
Aprés-Vente Corporatif si vous avez de questions
techniques, de dépannage/réparations
ou a propos de la garantie.

Courriel : metproductsupport@milwaukeetool.com
Devenez membre du club Heavy Duty en
consultant le site web
www.milwaukeetool.com; abonnez-vous
pour recevoir d’informations importantes
sur vos achats d’outils.

DEPANNAGE - CANADA
Milwaukee Tool (Canada) Ltd
1.877.948.2360
Lundi a vendredi, 7h00 a 16h30, CST
ou consulter le site www.milwaukeetool.ca




_GARANTIE LIMITEE -
AUX ETATS-UNIS ET AU CANADA

Cet outil électrique MILWAUKEE™ est garanti a I'acheteur d’'origine
uniquement par un distributeur agréé de MILWAUKEE d’étre exempt
de vice du matériau et de fabrication. Sous réserve de certaines
exceptions, MILWAUKEE réparera ou remplacera toute piéce de cet
outil électrique qui, aprés examen par MILWAUKEE, est affectée d'un
vice de matériau ou de fabrication pendant une période de cinq (5) ans
apres la date d’achat, sauf indication contraire. Il faudra retourner 'outil
électrique a un centre de service en usine MILWAUKEE ou & un poste
d’entretien agréé MILWAUKEE, en port prépayé et assuré. Une copie
de la preuve d’achat doit étre présentée lors du retour du produit. Cette
garantie ne couvre pas les dommages que MILWAUKEE détermine
d’étre causés par des réparations ou des tentatives de réparation
par quiconque d’autre que le personnel agréé par MILWAUKEE, des
utilisations incorrectes, des altérations, des utilisations abusives, une
usure normale, une carence d’entretien ou les accidents.

Usure normale : Par rapport a plusieurs outils électriques, il faut
remplacer et entretenir leurs piéces afin de jouir de leur rendement
optimal. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les cas de réparation lorsque la
vie utile normale de la piéce s’est terminée, incluant, sans s’y limiter, les
mandrins, les balais, les cables, les patins de scie, les brides de lame,
les joints toriques, les embouts, les butoirs, les lames d’entrainement,
les pistons, les percuteurs, les poussoirs et les rondelles de protec-
tion de butoir.

*Cette garantie ne couvre ni les blocs-piles ni tous les outils électriques.
Veuillez vous reporter aux autres garanties différentes disponibles
pour ces produits.

La période durant lequel la garantie est valable pour la lumiére a DEL
de la lampe de travail a DEL (49-24-0171) et 'ampoule transformée
a DEL (49-81-0090) est d’'une durée égale a la vie utile du produit
en raison des limites au-dessus. Si la lumiére a DEL ou I'ampoule
transformée a DEL tombent en panne durant ['utilisation normale, la
piéce sera remplacée gratuitement.

L'inscription de la garantie n'est pas nécessaire pour bénéficier de
la garantie en vigueur d’'un outil électrique MILWAUKEE. La date
de fabrication du produit servira a établir la période de garantie si
aucune preuve d’'achat n’est fournie lorsqu'une demande de service
sous garantie est faite.

L'ACCEPTATION DES RECOURS EXCLUSIFS DE REPARATION ET
DE REMPLACEMENT DECRITS PAR LAPRESENTE EST UNE CON-
DITION DU CONTRAT D’ACHAT DE TOUT PRODUIT MILWAUKEE.
SIVOUS N'ACCEPTEZ PAS CETTE CONDITION, VOUS NE DEVEZ
PAS ACHETER LE PRODUIT. EN AUCUN CAS MILWAUKEE NE
SAURAIT ETRE RESPONSABLE DE TOUT DOMMAGE ACCES-
SOIRE, SPECIAL OU INDIRECT, DE DOMMAGES-INTERETS
PUNITIFS OU DE TOUTE DEPENSE, D’HONORAIRES D’AVOCATS,
DE FRAIS, DE PERTE OU DE DELAIS ACCESSOIRES A TOUT
DOMMAGE DEFAILLANCE OU DEFAUT DE TOUT PRODUIT, Y
COMPRIS NOTAMMENT LES PERTES DE PROFIT. CERTAINS
ETATS ET PROVINCES NE PERMETTANT L'EXCLUSION OU LA
LIMITATION DES DOMMAGES DIRECTS OU INDIRECTS, LES
RESTRICTIONS CI-DESSOUS PEUVENT NE PAS ETRE APPLI-
CABLES. CETTE GARANTIE EST EXCLUSIVE ET REMPLACE
TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE EXPRESSE, QU’ELLE SOIT VERBALE
OU ECRITE. DANS LAMESURE PERMISE PAR LALOI, MILWAUKEE
RENONCE A TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS SANS
S'Y LIMITER, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE DE COMMERCIA-
BILITE OU D’ADAPTATION A UNE UTILISATION OU A UNE FIN
PARTICULIERE. DANS LAMESURE OU UNE TELLE STIPULATION
D’EXONERATION N’EST PAS PERMISE PAR LA LOI, LA DUREE
DE CES GARANTIES IMPLICITES EST LIMITEE A LA PERIODE
APPLICABLE DE LA GARANTIE EXPRESSE, TELLE QUE CELA
EST DECRIT PRECEDEMMENT. CERTAINES PROVINCES NE
PERMETTANT PAS DE LIMITATION DE DUREE DES GARANTIES
IMPLICITES, LES RESTRICTIONS CI-DESSUS PEUVENT NE PAS
ETRE APPLICABLES. LAPRESENTE CONFERE A LUTILISATEUR
DES DROITS LEGAUX PARTICULIERS ; IL BENEFICIE EGALEMENT
D’AUTRES DROITS QUI VARIENT D'UNE PROVINCE A L'AUTRE.
Cette garantie s’applique uniquement aux produits vendus aux Etats-
Unis et au Canada.

Veuillez consulter I'onglet « Trouver un centre Service », dans
la section « Piéces et service » du site web de MILWAUKEE, a
I'adresse www.milwaukeetool.com, ou composer le 1.800.SAWDUST
(1.800.729.3878) afin de trouver le centre de service le plus proche
dans votre région pour I'entretien, sous garantie ou non, de votre outil
électrique MILWAUKEE.

ADVERTENCIAS GENERALES
DE SEGURIDAD DE LA
HERRAMIENTA ELECTRICA

Lea todas las advertencias,
A ADVERTENCIA instrucciones e ilustraciones
de seguridad y las especificaciones provistas
con esta herramienta eléctrica. No seguir todas
las instrucciones que se enumeran a continuacion
podria provocar una descarga eléctrica, incendio o
lesiones personales graves. Guarde todas las ad-
vertencias e instrucciones para futura consulita.
La palabra “herramienta eléctrica” en las advertencias
se refiere a una herramienta eléctrica accionada por
la red eléctrica (por medio de cable) o a una her-
ramienta eléctrica accionada por baterias (sin cable).

AREA DE SEGURIDAD
DEL TRABAJO

*Mantenga el area de trabajo limpia y bien ilu-
minada. Las areas desordenadas u oscuras son
propicias para los accidentes.

*No utilice herramientas eléctricas en atmosferas
explosivas, tales como en presencia de liquidos,
gases o polvos inflamables. Las herramientas
eléctricas crean chispas, y estas podrian incendiar
el polvo o los vapores.

*Mantenga a los nifios y a los espectadores ale-
jados mientras utiliza una herramienta eléctrica.
Las distracciones pueden ocasionar la pérdida de
control.

SEGURIDAD ELECTRICA

*Los enchufes de la herramienta eléctrica deben
coincidir con el tomacorriente. Nunca modifique
el enchufe de ninguna manera. No utilice adap-
tadores de enchufe con conectores muiltiples
aterrizados de las herramientas eléctricas. Los
enchufes y tomacorrientes correspondientes sin
modificar reduciran el riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

*Evite el contacto corporal con superficies
aterrizadas, tales como tuberias, radiadores,
estufas y refrigeradores. Existe un riesgo mayor
de descarga eléctrica si su cuerpo esta aterrizado.

*No exponga las herramientas eléctricas a la
lluvia ni a condiciones humedas. El agua que
entre a la herramienta eléctrica aumentara el riesgo
de descarga eléctrica.

*No maltrate el cable. Nunca utilice el cable
para cargar, jalar o desconectar la herramienta
eléctrica. Mantenga el cable alejado del calor,
grasa, bordes afilados o partes movibles. Los
cables dafiados o enredados aumentan el riesgo
de descarga eléctrica.

Al utilizar una herramienta eléctrica en exteriores,
utilice una extension adecuada para uso en
exteriores. Usar un cable apto para el exterior
reduce el riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

«Si es inevitable utilizar una herramienta eléctrica
en un lugar humedo, utilice un alimentador de
corriente protegido con un interruptor de circuito
por falla de conexion a tierra (GFCI). El uso de
un GFCI reduce el riesgo de descarga eléctrica.



SEGURIDAD PERSONAL

*Manténgase alerta, atento a lo que esta haciendo y
utilice el sentido comun al utilizar una herramienta
eléctrica. No use una herramienta eléctrica si esta
cansado o bajo la influencia de drogas, alcohol
o medicamentos. La falta de atencién por tan solo
un momento mientras opera herramientas eléctricas
puede dar lugar a una lesion personal grave.

*Utilice equipo de proteccion personal. Siempre
utilice proteccion para los ojos. El equipo de
proteccion, tal como una mascara contra polvo,
calzado antideslizante, casco o proteccion auditiva,
utilizado para condiciones adecuadas disminuira las
lesiones personales.

*Evite el arranque accidental. Asegurese de que
el interruptor esté en la posicion de apagado
antes de conectarlo a una fuente de poder o
bateria, levantar o trasladar la herramienta.
Trasladar herramientas con el dedo en el interruptor
o energizar herramientas eléctricas que tienen el
interruptor encendido propicia accidentes.

*Retire cualquier llave de ajuste antes de encender
la herramienta. Una llave que se deje sujeta a una
parte giratoria de la herramienta eléctrica puede
provocar lesiones personales.

*No estire demasiado el cuerpo. Mantenga una
posicion seguray equilibrada adecuada en todo
momento. Esto le permitira un mayor control de la
herramienta eléctrica en situaciones inesperadas.

*Vistase adecuadamente. No utilice ropa o joyeria
holgada. Mantenga el cabello y la ropa alejados
de las partes moviles. La ropa holgada, las alhajas
o el cabello largo pueden quedarse atrapados en
las partes méviles.

*Si se proporcionan dispositivos parala conexion
de instalaciones de extraccién y recoleccion de
polvo, cercidrese de que estén conectados y
se utilicen correctamente. El uso de dispositivos
recolectores de polvo puede disminuir los riesgos
relacionados con el polvo.

*No permita que la familiaridad por el uso frecuente
de las herramientas lo hagan sentirse seguro e
ignorar los principios de seguridad de las her-
ramientas. Un descuido puede provocar lesiones
graves en una fraccién de segundo.

USO Y CUIDADO DE
LA HERRAMIENTA ELECTRICA

*No fuerce la herramienta eléctrica. Use la her-
ramienta eléctrica correcta para su aplicacion.
La herramienta eléctrica correcta hara el trabajo
mejor y en forma mas segura a la velocidad para
la cual fue disefiada.

*No utilice la herramienta eléctrica si el interruptor
no la enciende y la apaga. Cualquier herramienta
eléctrica que no pueda controlarse con el interruptor
es peligrosa y debe repararse.

*Desconecte el enchufe de la fuente de energia
o quite la bateria de la herramienta eléctrica, si
es posible, antes de realizar cualquier ajuste,
cambiar accesorios o almacenar las herramientas
eléctricas. Dichas medidas de seguridad preventivas
reducen el riesgo de que la herramienta eléctrica
se active por accidente.

*Almacene las herramientas eléctricas que no se
estén utilizando fuera del alcance de los nifios y no
permita que personas que no estén familiarizadas
con la herramienta eléctrica o con estas instruccio-
nes la utilicen. Las herramientas eléctricas son pelig-
rosas cuando estan en manos de usuarios inexpertos. o

*Dé mantenimiento a las herramientas eléctricas y
accesorios. Verifique que no haya desalineacion,
amarre de partes moéviles, partes rotas o alguna
otra condicion que pueda afectar el funciona-
miento de la herramienta eléctrica. Si esta dafnada,
haga reparar la herramienta eléctrica antes de
usarla. Muchos accidentes son ocasionados por
herramientas eléctricas con mantenimiento deficiente.

*Mantenga las herramientas de corte afiladas y
limpias. Las herramientas de corte correctamente
mantenidas con bordes de corte afilados son menos
propensas a atorarse y son mas faciles de controlar.

Utilice la herramienta eléctrica, los accesorios
y las puntas, etc. de acuerdo con estas instruc-
ciones, teniendo en cuenta las condiciones
de trabajo y el trabajo a realizar. El uso de la
herramienta eléctrica para operaciones diferentes a
las previstas podria generar una situacion peligrosa.

*Mantenga las empuiiaduras y las superficies de
sujecion secas, limpias, y sin aceite y grasa. Las
empufaduras y superficies de sujecion resbalosas
no permiten el manejo y control seguros de la her-
ramienta en situaciones inesperadas.

USO Y CUIDADO DE LA BATERIA

*Recargue unicamente con el cargador espe-
cificado por el fabricante. Un cargador que es
adecuado para un tipo de bateria puede crear un
riesgo de incendio si se utiliza con otra bateria.

*Utilice las herramientas eléctricas unicamente
con baterias especificamente disefadas. El uso
de cualquier otra bateria puede producir un riesgo
de lesiones e incendio.

*Cuando la bateria no esté en uso, manténgala
alejada de otros objetos metalicos como su-
jetapapeles, monedas, llaves, clavos, tornillos
u otros objetos metalicos pequefios que puedan
formar una conexion de una terminal a otra. Crear
un corto entre las terminales de la bateria puede
ocasionar quemaduras o un incendio.

*Bajo condiciones de maltrato, el liquido puede
ser expulsado de la bateria, evite el contacto.
Si ocurre un contacto accidental, enjuague con
agua. Si el liquido entra a los ojos, busque también
ayuda médica. El liquido expulsado de la bateria
puede causar irritacion o quemaduras.

*No use una bateria o herramienta que se haya
danado o modificado. Las baterias dafiadas o
modificadas pueden mostrar un comportamiento
impredecible, causando incendios, explosion o
riesgo de lesion.

*No exponga una bateria o herramienta al fuego
o atemperatura excesiva. La exposicion a fuego o
temperatura a mas de 130°C (265°F) puede causar
explosiones.

*Siga todas las instrucciones de carga y no cargue
la bateria o la herramienta fuera del rango de
temperatura especificado en las instrucciones.
La carga incorrecta o a temperaturas fuera del rango
especificado puede dafiar la bateria y aumentar el
riesgo de incendio.

SERVICIO

Lleve su herramienta eléctrica a servicio con un
técnico calificado que use Unicamente piezas
de reemplazo idénticas. Esto asegurara que se
mantenga la seguridad de la herramienta eléctrica.

*Nunca dé servicio a baterias dafiadas. Unicamente
el fabricante o proveedores de servicio autorizados
deben dar servicio a las baterias.



REGLAS DE SEGURIDAD
ESPECIFICAS PARA
LOS SISTEMAS ;
DE INSPECCION DE TUBERIA

*Use guantes de latex o hule, gafas, caretas de
seguridad, vestimenta de seguridad y respira-
dor cuando se sospeche que hay quimicos,
bacterias u otras sustancias téxicas o infec-
ciosas en el drenaje. Los drenajes pueden con-
tener quimicos, bacterias y otras sustancias que
pueden causar quemaduras, pueden ser toxicos
o infecciosos, 0 pueden resultar en otras lesiones
personales graves.

*Practique buena higiene. No coma ni fume mien-
tras manipula u opera la herramienta. Después
de manipular u operar el equipo, utilice agua
caliente y jabonosa para lavarse las manos y
otras partes del cuerpo expuestas a los conte-
nidos del drenaje. Esto ayudara a reducir el riesgo
de problemas para la salud debido a la exposicién
a material toxico o infeccioso.

*Siempre revise el area de trabajo antes de
comenzar uno. No permita que el cable entre
en contacto con situaciones de riesgo eléctrico,
quimico o de movimiento.

*No utilice el cable para destapar o para mover
obstrucciones. jEsta herramienta no es un lim-
piador de drenajes!

*Revise que el cable no esté desgastado ni
danado antes de cada uso. No tuerza, doble
o gire de mas los cables. Reemplace un cable
desgastado o dafiado antes de utilizar.

*Para reducir el riesgo de incendio, lesiones
personales y danos al producto por un corto-
circuito, nunca sumerja su herramienta, bateria
o cargador en liquido, ni permita que un liquido
fluya hacia su interior. Los liquidos corrosivos o
conductores, como el agua de mar, ciertos produc-
tos quimicos industriales y el blanqueador o los
productos que contienen blanqueador, etc., pueden
causar un cortocircuito.

*Recargue las baterias inicamente con el carga-
dor especificado para la bateria. Para conocerlas
instrucciones especificas de carga, lea el manual
del operador incluido con su cargador y bateria.

o a1¥| Tenga cuidado al transportar esta
AATENCION herramienta cuando el riel y la
mochila estén conectados. Podria inclinarse.

adura quimica.
Este dispositivo contiene una bateria
de boton/tipo moneda de litio. Una
quemaduras internas graves y causar la muerte
tan solo en 2 horas si se ingiere o entra al cu-
erpo. Siempre asegure la cubierta de la bateria.
positivo, retire las baterias y manténgala alejada
de los nifos. Si cree que las baterias pudieron
ser ingeridas o entraron al cuerpo, busque

- Riesgo de quem- %
bateria nueva o usada puede causar %’
Si no se cierra con firmeza, deje de usar el dis-
atencion médica de inmediato.

10

*Siempre use el sentido comuin y tenga precaucion
al usar las herramientas. No es posible anticipar
cada situacién que podria causar un resultado
peligroso. No use esta herramienta si no comprende
estas instrucciones operativas o si siente que el
trabajo supera su capacidad; contacte a Milwaukee
Tool o a un profesional capacitado para obtener
informacion adicional o capacitacion.

*Conserve las etiquetas y las placas nominales.
Contienen informacién importante. Si son ilegibles
0 no estan presentes, comuniquese con un centro
de servicio MILWAUKEE para obtener un reemplazo

gratuito.

o Algunos polvos generados por
AADVERTENCIA el lijado eléctrico, aserrado,
pulido, taladrado y otras actividades de construccion
contienen quimicos identificados como causantes
de cancer, defectos congénitos u otros dafios repro-
ductivos. Algunos ejemplos de estos quimicos son:

*plomo de pintura basada en plomo

«dioxido de silicio de los ladrillos y el cemento y otros
productos de albaiiileria y

arsénico y cromo de madera con tratamiento quimico.
Su riesgo por estas exposiciones varia, dependiendo
de la frecuencia con que realice este tipo de trabajo.
Para reducir su exposicion a estos quimicos: trabaje
en un area bien ventilada y trabaje con equipo de
seguridad aprobado, como mascarillas protectoras
contra polvo especialmente disefiadas para filtrar
particulas microscopicas.

COMISION FEDERAL DE
COMUNICACIONES

Este es un producto clase A.
AADVERTENCIA En un ambiente doméstico,
este producto puede provocar interferencia de radio,
en cuyo caso, el usuario podria necesitar tomar las
medidas adecuadas.
Este equipo ha sido probado y se ha encontrado
que cumple con los limites de un dispositivo digital
de clase A, en cumplimiento con la parte 15 de las
reglas de la FCC. Estos limites estan disefiados
para proporcionar proteccién razonable contra la
interferencia nociva cuando el equipo se opera en
un ambiente comercial. Este equipo genera, usa y
puede irradiar energia de radiofrecuencia y, si no
se instala y se utiliza de acuerdo con el manual de
instrucciones, puede ocasionar interferencia nociva
con las comunicaciones por radio. Es probable que la
operacion de este equipo en un area residencial pro-
voque interferencia nociva, en cuyo caso el usuario
debera corregir la interferencia a expensas suyas.
Este dispositivo cumple con el apartado 15 de las
normas de la FCC.

La operacién esta sujeta a las siguientes dos

condiciones:

(1) Este dispositivo no debe provocar interferencia
dafina, y

(2) Este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interfer-
encia recibida, incluida la interferencia que podria
provocar una operacion no deseada.



SIMBOLOGIA

Voltios
Corriente continua

Comisién Federal de Comunicaciones
(FCC)

No permita que la bateria entre en
contacto con liquidos corrosivos o
conductores.

Pour éviter les chocs électriques, ne
Para prevenir una descarga eléctrica,
no permita que el producto entre en

v
e
)
®

Peligro de quemadura quimica:
manténgase fuera del alcance de
los nifios.

ESPECIFICACIONES
VORIOS ... 18 CD
Tipo de bateria . M18™
Tipo de cargador ... ..M18™

Ambiente recomendado temperatura
de operacién -18°C a 50°C (0°F a 125°F)
SERVICIO: ESTADOS UNIDOS
1-800-SAWDUST (1.800.729.3878)
Lunes a viernes, 7:00 a. m. a 6:30 p. m. CST
o visite www.milwaukeetool.com
Comuniquese con Soporte Técnico
de Servicio Posventa Corporativo
en caso de tener dudas técnicas,
de servicio/reparaciones o acerca de la garantia.
Correo electronico:
metproductsupport@milwaukeetool.com
Conviértase en un miembro del Heavy Duty Club
en www.milwaukeetool.com para recibir avisos
importantes acerca de sus compras
de herramientas.

SERVICIO: CANADA
Milwaukee Tool (Canada) Ltd
1.877.948.2360
Lunes a viernes, 7:00 a. m. a 4:30 p. m. CST
o visite www.milwaukeetool.ca

contacto con partes eléctricas en tension.

GARANTIA LIMITADA -
E.U.A. Y CANADA

Esta herramienta eléctrica de MILWAUKEE* esta garantizada, ante el
comprador original inicamente, por parte de un distribuidor autorizado
MILWAUKEE, de que no tenga material y mano de obra defectuosos.
Sujeto a ciertas excepciones, MILWAUKEE reparara o sustituira
cualquier pieza de esta herramienta eléctrica que tenga defectos de
material 0 mano de obra segun lo determine MILWAUKEE mediante
una revision, por un periodo de cinco (5) afios después de la fecha de
compra a menos que se indique lo contrario. Al devolver la herramienta
eléctrica a un centro de servicio de fabrica de MILWAUKEE o a una
estacion de servicio autorizada de MILWAUKEE, es necesario que la
devolucion se haga con flete pagado por adelantado y asegurado. Se
debe incluir una copia del comprobante de compra con el producto
devuelto. Esta garantia no aplica a dafios que MILWAUKEE determine
que son ocasionados por reparaciones o intentos de reparaciones
realizados por una persona que no sea personal autorizado de
MILWAUKEE, uso indebido, alteraciones, maltrato, desgaste normal,
falta de mantenimiento o accidentes.

Desgaste normal: Muchas herramientas eléctricas necesitan cambios
de piezas y mantenimiento periédicos para alcanzar su maximo ren-
dimiento Esta garantia no cubre la reparacién cuando el uso normal ha
agotado la vida util de una pieza, incluyendo, entre otros, mandriles,
cepillos, cables, zapatas de la sierra, abrazaderas de la hoja, juntas
tdricas, sellos, protectores, hojas de accionamiento, pistones, herrajes,
levantadores y arandelas de cubierta de los protectores.

*La presente garantia no cubre ni las baterias ni todas las herramientas
eléctricas. Consulte las distintas garantias independientes que estan
disponibles para estos productos.

La vigencia de la garantia de la luz LED en la ld&mpara LED de trabajo
(49-24-0171) y el foco mejorado de LED (49-81-0090) es la misma
que la vida util del producto sujeto a las limitaciones anteriores. Si
la luz LED o el foco mejorado LED presentan fallas durante su suso
normal, se cambiara la pieza sin costo.

No es necesario realizar el registro de la garantia para recibir la
garantia correspondiente a un producto de herramienta eléctrica
de MILWAUKEE. La fecha de fabricacion del producto servira para
determinar la vigencia de la garantia en caso de que no presente
ningin comprobante de compra al solicitar el servicio en garantia.
LA ACEPTACION DE LOS RESARCIMIENTOS EXCLUSIVOS
DE REPARACION Y SUSTITUCION AQUI DESCRITOS ES UNA
CONDICION DEL CONTRATO EN CUANTO A LA COMPRA DE
TODO PRODUCTO DE MILWAUKEE. S| USTED NO ACEPTAESTA
CONDICJON, NO DEBE COMPRAR EL PRODUCTO, MILWAUKEE
NO SERA RESPONSABLE EN NINGUN CASO DE DANOS INCIDEN-
TALES, ESPECIALES, EMERGENTES O PUNITIVOS NI DE NINGUN
COSTO, HONORARIOS DE ABOGADOS, GASTOS, PERDIDAS O
DEMORAS QUE SUPUESTAMENTE SEAN CONSECUENCIA DE
ALGUN DARO, FALLA O DEFECTO DE ALGUNO DE LOS PRO-
DUCTOS, INCLUYENDO ENTRE OTROS, RECLAMACIONES POR
PERDIDA DE UTILIDADES. ALGUNOS ESTADOS NO PERMITEN LA
EXCLUSION O LIMITACION DE RESPONSABILIDAD POR DANOS
INCIDENTALES O EMERGENTES, POR LO QUE LA ANTERIOR
LIMITACION O EXCLUSION PODRIA NO APLICARSE EN SU
CASO. ESTA GARANTIA ES EXCLUSIVA Y SUSTITUYE TODAS
LAS DEMAS GARANTIAS EXPRESAS, SEAN ESTAS ESCRITAS U
ORALES. HASTADONDE PERMITALA LEY MILWAUKEE DESCON-
OCE CUALQUIER GARANTIAIMPLICITA, INCLUYENDO, SIN LIMIT-
ACION, CUALQUIER GARANTIA IMPLICITA DE COMERCIABILIDAD
O IDONEIDAD PARA UN FIN O USO ESPECIFICO; HASTAEN QUE
DICHO DESCONOCIMIENTO NO SEA PERMITIDO POR LA LEY,
DICHAS GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS SE LIMITAN ALA DURACION DE
LA GARANTIA EXPRESA CORRESPONDIENTE SEGUN LOARRIBA
DESCRITO. ALGUNOS ESTADOS NO PERMITEN LIMITACIONES
EN LA VIGENCIA DE UNA GARANTIA IMPLICITA, POR LO QUE LA
ANTERIOR LIMITACION PUDIERA NO APLICAR A USTED. ESTA
GARANTIA LE CONFIERE DERECHOS JURIDICOS ESPECIFICOS
Y USTED PODRIA, ADEMAS, TENER OTROS DERECHOS QUE
VARIAN SEGUN EL ESTADO.

Esta garantia aplica unicamente a los productos vendidos en EE.
UU. y Canada.

Consulte la pestafia “Busqueda de centro de servicio” en la seccion de
Partes y servicio del sitio web de MILWAUKEE en www.milwaukeetool.
com o llame al 1.800.SAWDUST (1.800.729.3878) para localizar su
centro de servicio mas cercano para darle servicio, con y sin garantia,
a una herramienta de MILWAUKEE.



POLIZA DE GARANTIA - VALIDA
SOLO PARA MEXICO, AMERICA
CENTRAL Y EL CARIBE

La garantia de TECHTRONIC INDUSTRIES es por 5 afios a partir de
la fecha original de compra.
Esta tarjeta de garantia cubre cualquier defecto de material y mano
de obra en ese Producto.
Para hacer valida esta garantia, presente esta tarjeta de garantia,
cerrada/sellada por el distribuidor o la tienda donde compro el pro-
ducto, al Centro de Servicio Autorizado (ASC). O, si esta tarjeta no
se ha cerrado/sellado, presente la prueba original de compra a ASC.
Llame 55 4160-3547 para encontrar el ASC mas cercano, para ser-
vicio, partes, accesorios o componentes.
Procedimiento para hacer vélida esta garantia
Lleve el producto a ASC, junto con la tarjeta de garantia cerrada/
sellada por el distribuidor o la tienda donde compré el producto, y
cualquier pieza o componente defectuoso se reemplazara sin costo
para usted. Cubriremos todos los costos de flete con relacion a este
proceso de garantia.
Excepciones
Esta garantia no tendra validez en las siguientes situaciones:
a) Cuando el producto se use de manera distinta a la que indica el
manual del usuario final o de instrucciones.

b) Cuando las condiciones de uso no sean normales

c) Cuandootras personas no autorizadas porTECHTRONIC INDUSTRIES

modifiquen o reparen el producto.

Nota: si el juego de cables esta dafiado, tiene que reemplazarse
en un Centro de Servicio Autorizado para evitar riesgos eléctricos.
CENTRO DE SERVICIO Y ATENCION
Llame al 55 4160-3547
IMPORTADO Y COMERCIALIZADO POR
TECHTRONIC INDUSTRIES, MEXICO, S.A. DE C.V.
Miguel de Cervantes Saavedra No.301 Piso 5, Torre Norte
11520 Colonia Ampliacion Granada
Miguel Hidalgo, Ciudad de Mexico, Mexico

Modelo:

Fecha de Compra:
Sello del Distribuidor:

58140261d3
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MILWAUKEE TOOL
13135 West Lisbon Road
Brookfield, WI 53005 USA
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